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Electronic Mail – Received Receipt Requested 

Mr. John Power, Solid Waste Manager 
Pasco County 
14230 Hays Road  
Spring Hill, Florida 34610 

Re: Permit No. 1010056-008-AV  
Pasco County Resource Recovery Facility 
Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal 

Dear Mr. Power:  

One copy of the proposed permit determination for renewal of the Title V air operation permit for the Pasco 
County Resource Recovery Facility is enclosed.  This existing facility is located in Pasco County, at 14230 Hays 
Road, Spring Hill, Florida 34610.  This letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the draft permit has become a 
proposed permit. 

An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resource Management’s 
World Wide Web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s 
review.  The web site address is:  “http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/default.asp” 
Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the proposed Title V air operation permit is 
made by the USEPA within 45 days, the proposed permit will become a final permit no later than 55 days after 
the date on which the proposed permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an objection to the 
proposed permit, the final permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the 
objection is resolved or withdrawn. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Project Engineer, Yousry (Joe) Attalla, by telephone at (850) 717-
9078 or by e-mail at yousry.attalla@dep.state.fl.us. 

 

Sincerely, 
(Electronic Signature) 

 

 

 

JFK/aal/yha 

Copies sent by electronic mail (return receipt requested) to the following: 

John Power, Solid Waste Manager, Pasco County:  jpower@pascocountyfl.net  
Kevin Pliska, Facility Manager, Covanta:  kpliska@covantaenergy.com  
Paul Hauck, P.E., Camp Dresser McKee:  hauckpl@cdm.com  
Robert Wong, Administrator, DEP SWD:  robert.wong@dep.state.fl.us  
Cindy Mulkey, DEP Siting Office:  cindy.mulkey@dep.state.fl.us 
Heather Ceron, US EPA, Region 4:  ceron.heather@epa.gov  
Ana Oquendo, US EPA, Region 4:  oquendo.ana@epa.gov  
Barbara Friday, DEP OPC:  barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us  
Lynn Scearce, DEP OPC:  lynn.scearce@dep.state.fl.us 
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PROPOSED PERMIT DETERMINATION 
 

Pasco County Permit No. 1010056-008-AV 
Pasco County Resource Recovery Facility Title V Air Operation Permit Renewal 

Page 2 of 2 

I. Public Notice. 

An Intent to Issue Air Permit issued to Pasco County for the Pasco County Resource Recovery Facility located at 
14230 Hays Road, Spring Hill, Florida, Pasco County, was clerked on February 29, 2012.  The Public Notice of 
Intent to Issue Air Permit was published in The Tampa Tribune on March 8, 2012.  The draft Title V air 
operation permit was available for public inspection at the permitting authority’s office in Tallahassee.  Proof of 
publication of the Public Notice of Intent to Issue Air Permit was received on March 21, 2012. 

II. Public Comment(s). 

No comments on the draft permit were received from the applicant, the public or other agencies. 

III.  Conclusion. 

The permitting authority will issue the proposed permit No. 1010056-008-AV, with no changes. 


	Sincerely,
	(Electronic Signature)
	Paul Hauck, P.E., Camp Dresser McKee:  hauckpl@cdm.com
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